
Village of Oak Park

Agenda Item Summary

123 Madison Street
Oak Park, Illinois 60302

www.oak-park.us

Submitted By
Dr. Theresa Chapple-McGruder, Health Director

Reviewed By
A.M. Zayyad, Deputy Village Manager

Agenda Item Title
A Resolution Approving an Amendment to an Agreement for Public Health Nurse Services with Patrice
Steurer, R.N., to Change the Not to Exceed Amount from $55,000 to $90,000 thru December 31, 2023, and
Authorizing Its Execution

Overview
This position will perform the communicable disease control activities as required of a certified local health
department in Illinois and to provide back-up for the immunization clinics.

dRecommendation
Adopt the Resolution.

Background
This position will support the work of our Public Health Department as it relates to preventing and protecting
the public from communicable diseases including HIV, STI, and Mpoxs.  This position will also serve as a back-
up to the immunization nurse at clinics to provide safe and effective care. Vaccinations provided will include
MMWR, COVID, Flu, Mpox, and any other required by the IDPH.  Patrice Streurer is currently contracted with the
Village through December 31, 2023 as a part time contractor. This resolution would provide the funds for her to become
a full-time contractor through December 31,2023.

Fiscal Impact
The services provided under the Public Health Nursing Services Agreement are budgeted and divided between
two different funding sources, the COVID-19 Vaccination Grant/Grant Contractuals (2143.44560.101.530656)
(20%, $7,000) and General Revenue Fund 613(Community Health/Nursing) External Support

File #: RES 23-197, Version: 1

Village of Oak Park Printed on 10/20/2023Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: RES 23-197, Version: 1

(1001.44550.613.530667) (80%, $28,000). Utilizing the grant to fund a portion of this position will allow for
cost savings from the general fund. The COVID-19 Vaccination grant will supplement 6 other Public Health
Department positions, allowing for a general fund total cost savings of $59,000.

DEI Impact
This will allow the Village  to provide services such as STI, HIV, Mpox and other communicable disease
surveillance and education. These services are offered to all residents of Oak Park including those who are
under- and uninsured, therefore addressing the disparity of access to healthcare.

Alternatives
The Village is a certified public health department and is required to perform this work related to
communicable disease control.

Previous Board Action
The Board of Trustees previously approved a nursing services agreement for Patrice Steurer, R.N.

Citizen Advisory Commission Action
N/A

Anticipated Future Actions/Commitments
N/A

Intergovernmental Cooperation Opportunities
N/A

Village of Oak Park Printed on 10/20/2023Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

